

CITY OF ELY  
BELL AVENEU WATER MAIN UPGRADE PROJECT  
PWP# WP-2024-125  
CDBG FUNDED PROJECT 22/PF/04  
BID OPENING & REQUIRED DOCUMENTS CHECKLIST

May 20, 2024

BID ITEMS CHECK LIST	O'FLAHERITY PLUMBING	RECK BROTHERS
BID PROPOSAL	YES	YES
BID BOND, CERTIFIED/CASHIERS CHECK, CASH	YES	YES
EXPERIENCE OF QUALIFICATIONS	YES	YES
DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS	YES	YES
DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS - 5%	YES	YES
DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS - 1%	YES	YES
AFFIDAVIT OF NON-COLLUSION	YES	YES
E.E.O. CERTIFICATION - BIDDER / CONTRACTOR	YES	YES
E.E.O. CERTIFICATION - SUBCONTRACTOR	YES	YES
LOBBYING ASSURANCE - BIDDER / CONTRACTOR	YES	YES
LOBBYING ASSURANCE - SUBCONTRACTOR	YES	YES
DEBARMENT / INELIGIBILITY - CONTRACTOR / SUBCONTRACTOR	YES	YES
SECTION 3 CERTIFICATION - CONTRACTOR	YES	YES
SECTION 3 CERTIFICATION - SUBCONTRACTOR	YES	YES
SECTION 3 SAMPLE CONTRACTOR SECTION 3 PLAN	YES	YES
BUILD AMERICA, BUY AMERICA CERTIFICATION	YES	YES
ADDENDUM - 1	YES	YES

BASE BID BIDDING SCHEDULE	UNIT	AMOUNT	O'FLAHERITY PLUMBING		RECK BROTHERS	
			UNIT PRICE	BID AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	BID AMOUNT
1 MOBILIZATION / DEMOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
2 12-INCH WATER MAIN	LF	808	\$ 306.00	\$ 247,248.00	\$ 235.00	\$ 189,880.00
3 8-INCH WATER MAIN	LF	56	\$ 300.00	\$ 16,800.00	\$ 370.00	\$ 20,720.00
4 6-INCH WATER MAIN	LF	43	\$ 300.00	\$ 12,900.00	\$ 380.00	\$ 16,340.00
5 4-INCH WATER MAIN	LF	3	\$ 350.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00
6 12-INCH VALVE	EA	2	\$ 7,100.00	\$ 14,200.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 36,000.00
7 8-INCH VALVE	EA	2	\$ 2,657.00	\$ 5,314.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 28,000.00
8 12-INCH WATER CONNECTION	EA	3	\$ 9,656.00	\$ 28,968.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 11,400.00
9 6-INCH WATER CONNECTION	EA	1	\$ 9,267.00	\$ 9,267.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
10 4-INCH WATER CONNECTION	EA	1	\$ 7,145.00	\$ 7,145.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00
11 3/4-INCH WATER SERVICE	LF	145	\$ 185.00	\$ 26,825.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 43,500.00
12 3/4-INCH METER BOX	EA	9	\$ 3,333.00	\$ 29,997.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 32,400.00
13 CONNECT TO EXISTING 3/4-INCH METER BOX	EA	2	\$ 640.00	\$ 1,280.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00
14 FIRE HYDRANT	EA	3	\$ 11,355.00	\$ 34,065.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 36,000.00
15 REMOVAL OF EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT	EA	2	\$ 2,520.00	\$ 5,040.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00
16 REPAIR DAMAGED UTILITY	EA	5	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 500.00
17 PIT RUN GRAVEL BACKFILL	LF	1,100	\$ 15.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 33,000.00
18 TYPE-II BASE	SF	4,250	\$ 3.00	\$ 12,750.00	\$ 3.25	\$ 13,812.50
<b>OVERALL PROJECT BID PRICE</b>				<b>\$ 480,349.00</b>		<b>\$ 496,552.50</b>

**BID AMOUNT \$ 480,342.00**

**O'FLAHERTY NUMBER DISCREPENCIES**

BID ITEM NUMBER 7 - THE ACTUAL AMOUNT OF \$5,314.00 WAS INDICATED AS \$5,315.00 ON THE BID PROPOSAL. AN INCREASE DIFFERENCE OF \$1.  
BID ITEM NUMBER 8 - THE ACTUAL AMOUNT OF \$28,968.00 WAS INDICATED AS \$28,960.00 ON THE BID PROPOSAL. AN DECREASE DIFFERENCE OF \$8.

**RECOMMEND AWARING O'FLAHERITY PLUMBING IN THE AMOUNT OF \$480,349.00, UTILIZING THEIR UNIT COSTS.**